Tangible assets 335 272.2 315.8
Investments 712.3 444.3 573

2,413.8 1,563.5 2,109.5

Current assets
Stocks and work in progress 314.4 214.3 182.2

Debtors 2,120.7 1,617.2 1,670.5

Debtors within working capital facility:

  Gross debts 628.9 498.3 555.1

  Non-returnable proceeds (362) (335.5) (343.8)

266.9 162.8 211.3
Cash at bank and in hand 628.3 462.7 974.6

3,330.3 2,457.0 3,038.6

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (3,815.5) (2,822.5) (3,448.8)

Net current liabilities (485.2) (365.5) (410.2)
Total assets less current liabilities 1,928.6 1,198.0 1,699.3

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (1,198.00) (716.3) (1,047.7)
Provisions for liabilities and charges (120.1) (122.3) (127.2)

Net assets 610.5 359.4 524.4

Capital and reserves

Share capital 123.6 117.7 124.4

Reserves 470.7 228.7 386.4

Share owners' funds 594.3 346.4 510.8

Minority interests 16.2 13 13.6

Total capital employed 610.5 359.4 524.4

Appendix III
WPP GROUP PLC

Illustrative unaudited Pro Forma WPP/Y&R consolidated Financial Information

Six months ended 30 June 2000 Six months ended 30 June 1999

WPP Y&R Combined
UK GAAP

£m

WPP Y&R

£m UK GAAP £m UK GAAP

£m £m

Combined
UK GAAP

£m

Revenue 1,209.10 600.8 1,809.90 1,017.30 492.8 1,510.10
Gross profit 1,071.10 600.8 1,671.90 861.2 492.8 1,354.00
Operating costs (924.6) (524.1) (1,448.7) (740.6) (436.1) (1,176.7)
Operating profit pre exceptional charge 146.5 76.7 223.2 120.6 56.7 177.3
Exceptional operating charge - (36.7) (36.7) - - -
Operating profit 146.5 40 186.5 120.6 56.7 177.3
Income from associates 14.2 2.4 16.6 8.3 2.3 10.6
Profit on ordinary activities before interest
and taxation 160.7 42.4 203.1 128.9 59 187.9
Profit on ordinary activities before interest,
tax and exceptional charge 160.7 79.1 239.8 128.9 59 187.9
Net interest payable and similar charges (23.0) (5.2) (28.2) (16.3) (2.7) (19.0)
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 137.7 37.2 174.9 112.6 56.3 168.9
Tax on profit on ordinary activities (41.3) (28.9) (70.2) (34.9) (21.1) (56.0)
Exceptional tax credit arising on exercised
stock options - 18.1 18.1 - 12.8 12.8
Profit on ordinary activities after taxation 96.4 26.4 122.8 77.7 48 125.7
Minority interests (3.3) (0.9) (4.2) (2.4) (0.2) (2.6)
Profit attributable to ordinary share owners 93.1 25.5 118.6 75.3 47.8 123.1
Ordinary dividends (9.3) (2.3) (11.6) (7.8) (1.1) (8.9)
Retained profit for the period 83.8 23.2 107 67.5 46.7 114.2
PBIT* margin 13.3% 13.2% 13.2% 12.7% 12.0% 12.4%
Earnings per share

Diluted earnings per ordinary share 12.0p n/a 10.6p 9.8p n/a 11.1p
Diluted earnings per ordinary share pre
exceptional items 12.0p n/a 12.2p 9.8p n/a 9.9p

•  PBIT: Profit on ordinary activities before interest and taxation, excluding exceptional operating charge.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1.Unaudited pro forma Financial Information of the enlarged WPP Group plc

The following unaudited pro forma profit and loss account for the six months 30 June 1999 and
2000 (the "Unaudited pro forma Financial Information") for WPP Group plc have been prepared for